

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOE EDWARD JOHNSON,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S029551

Sacramento County Superior Court Case No. 58961
The Honorable Peter Mering, Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SEAN MCCOY
Deputy Attorney General
MELISSA LIPON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 217719
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7662
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Melissa.Lipon@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION TO SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF	9
I. Appellant Fails To Demonstrate That The Totality Of Relevant Facts Gives Rise To An Inference Of Discriminatory Purpose	9
A. <i>Batson</i> 's Three-Step Test Is Intended to Preserve the Practice of Peremptory Challenges While Upholding the Prohibition Against Purposeful Discrimination	10
B. Sánchez Does Not Hold That a Prima Facie Case of Discriminatory Intent Can Only Be "Defeated" By "Overwhelmingly Clear and Obvious Reasons for Excluding a Challenged Juror"	12
C. The Totality of the Relevant Facts Does Not Support an Inference of Discriminatory Intent	17
1. Neither the "Strike Pattern" Nor a Statistical Comparison Support an Inference of Discrimination	18
2. The Record Does Not Show That the Prosecutor Only Investigated Kenneth M.; Furthermore, the Record Contains Obvious Non-Discriminatory Reasons to Excuse Him from Service as an Alternate Juror	21
3. Neither Johnson's Race nor the Race of His Victims Supports an Inference of Discrimination Under the Totality of the Relevant Facts	25
4. No Inference Can Be Drawn From The Prosecutor's Challenge of Panelists Willing to Impose Either Penalty	26
D. No Inference of Discriminatory Intent Arises From Striking a Prospective Juror Who Has Been The Victim of Theft	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The Death Penalty Statute and Accompanying Juror Instructions Set Forth The Correct Burden of Proof.....	30
A. The Jury Was Not Required to Find Beyond a Reasonable Doubt That Aggravating Factors Existed or That They Outweighed the Mitigating Factors	30
B. The Prosecution Does Not Need to Prove The Existence of Aggravating Factors Or The Comparative Weight Of The Circumstances Beyond a Reasonable	31
C. Hurst Does Not Support Appellant’s Claim That the Jury’s Weighing Determination is a Factfinding	32
D. The Delaware Court’s Decision in Rauf v. State Does not Require That This Court Reconsider Its Prior Decisions	32
III. This Court Has Fully Addressed and Rejected Johnson’s Argument That The Sixth Amendment Requires A Unanimous Jury Determination Of The Aggravating Factors Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	30, 32, 35
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296.....	30
<i>Currie v. McDowell</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 825 F.3d 603	15
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ (<i>Hurst</i>).....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Finn</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 665 F.3d 1063	15
<i>McCarty v. State</i> (Nev. 2016) 371 P.3d 1002.....	21, 24, 25
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231.....	19
<i>People v. Alfaro</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1277	31
<i>People v. Becerrada</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1009	31
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 582	19, 20
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 141	14
<i>People v. Bramit</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1221	31
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512	32
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382	31
<i>People v. Chism</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1266	14
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 401	34
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 539	16
<i>People v. DeHoyos</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 79	31
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1150	10
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 804	10
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577	32
<i>People v. Henriquez</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 1	30
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1000	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175	18
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 269	31
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 583	30
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 787	19, 31, 33, 34
<i>People v. Lenart</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1107	31
<i>People v. Lenix</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 602	10
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	18
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1028	17
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1	30
<i>People v. Mills</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 158	13
<i>People v. Parker</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1184	10, 12
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192	31, 32
<i>People v. Reed</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 989	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758	10
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826, 893	33, 34
<i>People v. Sánchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 411	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Sapp</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 240	32
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 363	11
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2018) 4 Cal. 4th 1134	31
<i>People v. Snow</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 216	18
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 913	31
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	33, 34
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 771	26
<i>People v. Trevino</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 396	27
<i>People v. Virgil</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1210	35
<i>People v. Wall</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1048, 1073	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Watkins</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 999	33, 34
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	9, 10, 19
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 287	16
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 765	10, 16, 17
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (Del. 2016) 145 A.3d 430	32, 33, 34
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	30, 32
<i>Shirley v. Yates</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 807 F.3d 1090	15
<i>Williams v. Runnels</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 432 F.3d 1102	15
 STATUTES	
Penal Code § 190.3's	32
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	30
Sixth Amendment	34
Equal Protection clauses	10
